CORRESPONDENCE



The Mongolian Society of Anesthesiologists supports the International Standards for a Safe Practice of Anesthesia

Ganbold Lundeg, MD, PhD

Received: 25 March 2019/Accepted: 25 March 2019/Published online: 9 April 2019 © Canadian Anesthesiologists' Society 2019

To the Editor,

The Mongolian Society of Anesthesiologists (MSA) highly values and supports the World Health Organization-World Federation of Societies of Anaesthesiologists (WHO-WFSA) International Standards for a Safe Practice of Anesthesia.¹ Mongolia is a lower middleincome country and currently even "highly recommended" standards are generally not met. The newly revised WHO-WFSA Standards document has provided an invaluable resource to optimizing safe provision of anesthetic care. We strongly believe it is our great responsibility to promote and implement these standards. The standards have given the Mongolian anesthesia community a voice to advocate for safe anesthesia to the Ministry of Health, which has advised us that once approved by the MSA, will become the national standards for anesthesia.

Thank you for this important document as a guide for safe delivery of anesthesia, which we in the Mongolian anesthesia community recognize as a cornerstone of patient safety. We strongly encourage other national anesthesia societies to follow our example and endorse these standards, including presenting them to their relevant health ministries for national adoption.

Conflict of interest None declared.

Editorial responsibility This submission was handled by Dr. Hilary P. Grocott, Editor-in-Chief, *Canadian Journal of Anesthesia*.

Reference

1. Gelb AW, Morriss WW, Johnson W, Merry AF; International Standards for a Safe Practice of Anesthesia. World Health Organization-World Federation of Societies of Anaesthesiologists (WHO-WFSA) International Standards for a Safe Practice of Anesthesia. Can J Anesth 2018; 65: 698-708.

Publisher's Note Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

G. Lundeg, MD, PhD (🖂)

Department of Critical Care and Anaesthesia, Mongolian National University of Medical Science, Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia e-mail: ganbold.lun@gmail.com